
   

 
             PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA 

                       PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING 
    

SEPTEMBER 12, 2022 
     7:30 P.M. 

 
 

1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Consent Agenda 

 

A. Motion to accept and place on file the minutes of the August 15, 2022 Planning and Zoning 
Commission meeting minutes 

 
4. New Business 
 

1. Conditional Use for an Obedience School with Dog Day Care at 9190 Pyott Road 
 
2. Variation to Section 7.4, Residential Bulk Chart, for an Attached Garage at 255 Indian Trail 

 
5. Old Business— None 

 
6. Items for Discussion--None 

   
7. Staff Report 

A. August, 2022  Board of Trustees meeting    
 

8. Audience Participation 
 

9. Trustee Liaison Report 
 

10. Next Planning & Zoning meeting is scheduled for October 17, 2022 
 

11. Adjournment 
 

Village of Lake in the Hills  
600 Harvest Gate 

Lake in the Hills, IL  60156 
 

The Village of Lake in the Hills is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. 
Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations so that they 
can observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or 
the Village’s facilities, should contact the Village’s ADA Coordinator at 847-960-7414 (TDD 847-658-4511) promptly 
to allow the Village to make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

 

Posted by:         Date: September 9, 2022       Time:     



 

 
Village of Lake in the Hills 
600 Harvest Gate, Lake in the Hills, Illinois 60156 

 

Village of Lake in the Hills Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting 
August 15, 2022 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION                                                                       AUGUST 15, 2022 

Call to Order 
The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. 
 
Roll call was answered by Commissioners Walker, Murphy, Bolton, Swanlund, and Chairman Esposito.     
 
Commissioners Siakel and Dixon were absent. 
 
Also present were Community Development Director Josh Langen and Recording Secretary Nancy Sujet. 
 

Approval of Meeting Minutes 
Motion to accept the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting minutes of July 18, 2022 was made by 
Commissioner Swanlund and seconded by Commissioner Walker.  The motion was approved by a voice vote of 5-0. 

 

New Business 
A. Variation to Section 15.3, Permitted Fencing, C. Fences Within the Front Yard (side) at 3410 

Chadwick Lane 
 
Commissioner Esposito opened the public hearing at 7:31 p.m. and confirmed with staff that the public was given 
proper notice regarding the public hearing.  
 

Staff Report 
Director Langen reviewed the Request for Commission Action dated August 15, 2022.   
 

Comments by the Public, Staff, and the Planning and Zoning Commission  
Commissioner Bolton verified that the fence is going between the tress and pool on the side yard. Director Langen 
stated yes, and that the resident may need to trim the trees, but no trees will be removed.  
 
There were no public comments and Commissioner Esposito closed the public hearing at 7:36 p.m. 
 
A motion to recommend approval to the Village Board for a variation of 11 feet from Section 15.3. Permitted 
Fencing, C., requiring setbacks for fencing in the front yard (side) to be equal to the neighboring property front 
setback of 25 foot, and allow for a fence at 3410 Chadwick Lane, Parcel 18-14-303-022, to be constructed in the 
front yard(side) was made by Commissioner Walker and seconded by Commissioner Bolton. On a roll call vote, 
Commissioners Walker, Murphy, Bolton, Swanlund, and Chairman Esposito voted Aye. No Nays. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 

B. Variation to PUD Zoning that was Established by the Fourth Amendment to the Annexation 
Agreement Made and Entered into on March 25, 1999, at 1 Juniper Court   

 
Commissioner Esposito opened the public hearing at 7:38 p.m. and confirmed with staff that the public was given 
proper notice regarding the public hearing.  
 



 

 
Village of Lake in the Hills 
600 Harvest Gate, Lake in the Hills, Illinois 60156 

 

Village of Lake in the Hills Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting 
August 15, 2022 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION                                                                       AUGUST 15, 2022 

Staff Report 
Director Langen reviewed the Request for Commission Action dated August 15, 2022.   
  

Comments by the Public, Staff, and the Planning and Zoning Commission 
Resident Larry Falk is concerned about the offset of the property line to the house being different within the 
community. He would like to see consistency. He suggested to go back a certain distance from the permanent 
structure instead of the property line. There will be future roofs and decks and he would like to see consistency. 
 
Director Langen stated that this is a specific variation for this property only. He stated that if a resident was looking 
to extend or cover a structure, they would need to request a variance for their address and the Village has to 
measure from the property line.   
 
Chairman Esposito stated that when measuring from the property line the Planning & Zoning Commission takes into 
consideration if the request is extravagant or too big, they take that into consideration. 
 
Commissioner Bolton confirmed that the variation is for only 1 Juniper Court.  
 
Commissioner Esposito closed the public hearing at 7:48 p.m. 
 
A motion to recommend approval to the Village Board for a variation of 19 foot from the 25 feet rear setback 
required by Section 7, Residential Districts, 7.4 Residential Bulk Chart, as otherwise required by the R-4 PUD zoning 
established by the Fourth Amendment to the Annexation Agreement made and entered into on March 25, 1999, to 
allow for a roofed addition at 1 Juniper Court Parcel 18-24-453-058, for the construction of a roofed addition was 
made by Commissioner Bolton and seconded by Commissioner Walker.  On a roll call vote, Commissioners Walker, 
Murphy, Bolton, Swanlund, and Chairman Esposito voted Aye.  No Nays. Motion carried 5-0. 
 

C. Variation to PUD Zoning that was Established by the Fourth Amendment to the Annexation 
Agreement Made and Entered into on March 25, 1999 at Boulder Ridge West Nine Villas Phase I 

 
Commissioner Esposito opened the public hearing at 7:51p.m. and confirmed with staff that the public was given 
proper notice regarding the public hearing.  
 

Staff Report 
Director Langen reviewed the Request for Commission Action dated August 15, 2022.      
  

Comments by the Public, Staff, and the Planning and Zoning Commission  

 
A resident of Boulder Ridge confirmed that the change is from 25 feet to 10 feet.  Director Langen stated that the 
variation is a reduction of 15 feet, which is 10 feet.  
 
Commissioner Esposito closed the public hearing at 7:57 p.m. 
  



 

 
Village of Lake in the Hills 
600 Harvest Gate, Lake in the Hills, Illinois 60156 

 

Village of Lake in the Hills Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting 
August 15, 2022 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION                                                                       AUGUST 15, 2022 

A motion to recommend approval to the Village Board a variation of 15 feet from the 25-foot rear setback required 
by Section 7, Residential Districts, 7.4 Residential Bulk Chart, as otherwise required by the R-4 PUD zoning 
established by the Fourth Amendment to the Annexation Agreement made and entered into on March 25, 1999, at 
Boulder Ridge West Nine Villas Phase - 1 was made by Commissioner Swanlund and seconded by Commissioner               
Murphy.  On a roll call vote, Commissioners Swanlund, Murphy, Bolton, Walker, and Chairman Esposito voted Aye.  
No Nays. Motion carried 5-0. 
 

Old Business-None 

 

Item for Discussion-None 

    

Staff Report-Director Langen reported that the Village Board did not approve a variance for a 20-foot sign 

for Moretti’s.  He stated that staff meet with the applicant to discuss different height options.  The Village Board 
approved a 15-foot sign.  
 
Commissioner Bolton asked if the sign would be in the same spot. Director Langen stated yes, approximately 8 feet 
off the property line.  
  

Audience Participation- None 

 

Trustee Liaison- None 

 

Adjournment 
A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Commissioner Walker and seconded by Commissioner Murphy.  The 
motion was approved by a voice vote of 5-0.     
 
There being no further business to discuss, the meeting of the Lake in the Hills Planning & Zoning Commission was 
adjourned at 8:01 p.m.  The next Planning and Zoning Commission meeting is scheduled for September 12, 2022.  
 
Submitted by, 

 
Nancy Sujet 
Recording Secretary 



   

 

        

REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING   
AND COMMISSION ACTION  

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING DATE: September 12, 2022 

DEPARTMENT: Community Development 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use for an Obedience School with Dog Day Care at 9190 Pyott Road   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

General Information 
Requested Action: Sean Galavan requests a Conditional Use Permit to allow for an obedience school 

with dog day care as a secondary use to train dogs. 
 

Owner: MAH Holdings LLC, William Hinde 

Applicant: Sean Galavan, John Curtis 

Purpose: Establish an obedience school business with dog day care as a secondary use to train 
dogs  
 

Location and Size: 9190 Pyott Road – approximately 1 acre 
 

Zoning and Land Use: Site: M-1 Manufacturing Limited/Light industrial 

 North: M-1 Manufacturing Limited/Vacant 

 East: M-1 Manufacturing Limited/Light industrial 

 South: B-4 Business-Commercial/Retail and service 

 West: M-1 Manufacturing Limited/Vacant 

 Future Land Use: Manufacturing/Industrial 

Background 

The applicant proposes a dog obedience and training school in three (3) of the tenant spaces at the 
address. The operation will consist of indoor training classes for dogs and their owners. Training will be 
oriented towards home protection. Day or overnight care will be limited and secondary as most classes 
will have owners accompany their dog for each session. Outdoor training space and dedicated parking is 
also proposed to serve the business. As obedience schools and dog day care are listed as conditional uses 
in the M-1 zoning district, the applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to establish the business. 

 



 

Standards and Findings of Fact for a Conditional Use 

The Planning and Zoning Commission may recommend and the Board of Trustees shall consider the 
following factors and how they are relevant to the specific conditional use requested: 
 

A. That the proposed use at the particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a 
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community; 

 
The applicant indicates the location will serve as the center of operation for GIK9 and that demand for dog 
training has grown, providing a business opportunity.  
 
Staff finds there to be no dog obedience schools in the nearby area and find this service to be necessary 
and desirable as dog ownership is common practice. 
 

B. That the proposed use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to 
the health, safety, morals or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or 
injurious to property values or improvements in the vicinity; 

 
The applicant indicates they hold themselves to strict safety criteria, including certified trainers. They have 
behavioral screening and required vaccination records. 
 
Staff finds the proposed business has safety and sanitary protocols. The business is also located in an area 
where dog training will not impact residential neighborhoods.  The use is not anticipated to be detrimental 
to the health, safety, morals or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious 
to property values or improvements in the vicinity. 
 

C. That the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development 
and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district; 
 

The applicant indicates dogs will be secured and will not be outside unmonitored. Trainers will be present 
and the area will be fenced. 
 
Staff finds the area to host a number of different light industrial and professional service businesses. The 
area is generally industrial in nature. Permitting the use of tenant spaces for dog obedience would not 
interfere with current surrounding operations and would not impede normal and orderly development of 
this light industrial area. 
 

D. The extent to which the conditional use is harmonious and compatible with the goals and objectives 
of the Village’s comprehensive planning documents; 

 
The applicant indicates they would like to join the local business community and provide a service to the 
surrounding area and the Village. 
 
Staff finds the surrounding uses include light industrial, professional service, and retail. The parcel hosting 
the proposed service is a large lot with various vehicles and equipment stored and serviced. The proposed 
business would be professional service that would not be in conflict with the comprehensive plan and 
would be an addition to the different uses include in this land use district. 
 
 
 



E. The amount of traffic congestion or hazards, if any, that may occur as a result of the conditional 
use, as well as the extent and adequacy of pedestrian and vehicular access and circulation; 
 

The applicant indicates the services provided would not need to accommodate large crowds of in-person 
customers at the location. Pets are dropped off individually or are instructed in small groups. 
 
Staff finds the facility would generate very little traffic and no congestion or hazards would occur as a 
result of the conditional use. Circulation would remain the same and similar to other uses in the area. 
 

F. The extent that the conditional use can be adequately served by essential public facilities and 
services, and by private utilities; 

 
The applicant indicates property owners have prioritized quick and easy access for all essential/private 
facilities including emergency services. 
 
Staff finds the property and facility have served various tenants in the existing building and are anticipated 
to be able to service the proposed use as well. Essential public and private facilities and services appear 
adequate. 
 

G. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations and conditions specified in this Zoning 
Code for such use, and with the stipulations and conditions made a part of the authorization 
granted by the Board of Trustees; 

 
The applicant indicates they will comply with Village requirements and regularly confirm conditions are 
being met. 
 
Staff finds the proposed use will comply with regulations and conditions in the Zoning Code.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Application  
2. Plat 
3. Exhibits 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval to the Village Board to grant a Conditional Use 
Permit to allow for an obedience school with dog day care at 9190 Pyott Road, Parcel #19-21-126-003. 
 

 
  

 















   

 

Conditional Use request to allow for an 

Obedience School with Dog Day Care at  

9190 Pyott Road 

 3. EXHIBITS 

ZONING MAP  

  

   



FUTURE LAND USE MAP  

 

  AERIAL PHOTO 

 



 

SITE PHOTOS 

 

 

View of property from parking 

area. 

View of property from Imhoff 

Drive. 



 

 

View of property from Imhoff 

Drive. 



   

        

REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING   
AND COMMISSION ACTION  

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING DATE: September 12, 2022 

DEPARTMENT: Community Development 

SUBJECT: Variation to Section 7.4 Residential Bulk Chart for an attached garage at 255 Indian 
Trail   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

General Information 

Requested Action: Hui D. Tark requests a variation to the Section 7.4 Residential Bulk Chart 
Minimum Side Yard requirement, at 255 Indian Trail to allow for the 
construction of an attached garage. 
 

Owner: Hui D. and Cristina Tark 

Applicant: Hui D. Tark 

Purpose: Build an attached garage 
 

Location and Size: 255 Indian Trail – approximately 10,595 square feet.  
 

Zoning and Land Use: Site: R-2 One Family/Residential 

 North: R-2 One Family/Residential 

 East: R-2 One Family/Residential 

 South: R-2 One Family/Residential 

 West: R-2 One Family/Residential 

 Future Land Use: Low Density Residential (> 3.5 to 4.5 units/ac.) 

Background 

The applicant is anticipating the construction of an attached garage in a side yard. The garage will be built 
along the west side of the house and will be served by the existing driveway. The house has an existing 
attached garage; however, the applicant desires additional vehicle storage space and would be building on 
existing driveway/parking space already used for vehicle storage. The attached garage would replace an 
existing carport. The property is located in an R-2 zoning district, which requires 80 feet of frontage and 
requires a 10’ side yard setback. The lot only has 60 feet of frontage along Indian Trail and the house is within 
9’ of the side yard. The limited frontage and the existing proximity of the house next to the side lot line limit 



the applicant’s ability to construct additions to the main structure. The proposed garage would be built 1 foot 
from the west side lot line. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a 9 foot variation from the 10 foot side yard 
setback requirement.  

The Planning and Zoning Commission may recommend and the Board of Trustees shall permit a variation 
of the provisions of this Zoning Code, as authorized in this Section, only if the evidence, in the judgement 
of the Village sustains each of the following three conditions: 
 

A. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations governing the district in which it is located; 

 
The applicant indicates the home was one of the few homes built in 1947 in this neighborhood when most 
homes only had one (1) car.  Twelve (12) of the surrounding fifteen (15) neighboring homes (not including 
David Tark’s home) have a two car garage, one home has a one car attached garage and two homes built in 
1947 and 1957 have none. Before David and Christina Tark bought their home, they saw the width and the 
long length of the driveway and assumed they would be able to build a garage.  Therefore, without an 
allowance for an enclosed structure, future sale of this home will be extremely difficult. 
 
Staff finds the property measures 60 feet wide at the street, below the 80 feet required and resulting in a 
constrained building environment and not enough space to allow for a garage addition along the west side 
yard. Garage additions in side yards are common and are reasonable additions to houses, which the current 
regulations would not allow. The existing garage appears to be a two-car garage; however, there is only a 
single garage door.  
 

B. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; 
 

The applicant indicates the home was one of the few homes built in 1947 in this neighborhood when most 
homes only had one (1) car.  Twelve (12) of the surrounding fifteen (15) neighboring homes (not including 
David Tark’s home) have a two car garage, one home has a one car attached garage and two homes built in 
1947 and 1957 have none. Before David and Christina Tark bought their home, they saw the width and the 
long length of the driveway and assumed they would be able to build a garage.  Therefore, without an 
allowance for an enclosed structure, future sale of this home will be extremely difficult. 
 
Staff finds the property to have a uniquely configured and constrained lot. The lot has a reduced side yard 
which does not allow for a garage addition without encroaching further into the side yard setback.  
 

C. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality; 
 
The applicants the existing carport was built over three (3) years ago without any community objection.  
David Tark has 30 years of construction experience.  The care and diligence they place in maintaining their 
home and yard is an asset to the neighborhood.  David’s craftmanship is of high quality.  His work blends 
well with his home. 
 
Staff finds the surrounding area to be residential and houses with side yard attached garages and side yard 
accessed rear detached garages near the side lot line located within the neighborhood. The proposed attached 
garage would not alter the essential character of the locality.  
 
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Village, in making this determination 
whenever there are practical difficulties or particular hardship, also shall take into consideration the 
extent to which the following facts, favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence: 
 



D. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific 
property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere 
inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulation were to be carried out; 

 
The applicant indicates because the home is in the original, historic section, many of the lots are irregularly 
shaped and were built without any future additions in mind.  The topography and existing retaining wall to 
the rear of the carport, as well as the mature arborvitaes – do not allow for a detached garage in the backyard.  
 
Staff finds the property measures 60 feet wide at the street, below the 80 feet required and resulting in a 
constrained building environment and not enough space to allow for a garage addition along the west side 
yard. The constrained lot width does not allow for the construction of additional car storage which could be 
accomplished with a standard lot, resulting in a hardship. 
 

E. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be applicable 
generally to other property within the same zoning classification; or 
 

The applicant indicates that, unlike “planned” communities with standard sized lots and uniform 
topography (most likely constructed on former flat farmland), the terrain and irregular lot sizes in this older 
section creates a unique set of circumstances, as well as a certain amount of charm.  Of the 21 properties in 
the immediate block (with 15 sharing contiguous backyards) – 15 homes have two car garages, three homes 
have one car garages and three homes have no garages. 
 
Staff finds the lot to be a constrained and of substandard width at the street frontage. Generally, properties 
in the R-2 zoning district conform to the minimum lot width requirements and are not constrained. 
 

F. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out 
of the property. 

The applicant indicates David and Christina plan to stay in Lake in the Hills for many years.  They are 
grateful, community-minded people.  Their variance is based exclusively on protecting their primary source 
of transportation, during inclement weather and the harsh winter conditions. 

Staff finds the proposed attached garage to be necessary to allow for additional vehicle storage, not an 
exclusive desire to make money. 
 

G. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having interest 
in the property. 

The applicant indicates the Tark’s purchased this home, at 255 Indian Trail, based on the proximity to their 
children and extended family.  Their hope was to construct a garage in front of the house.  When the village 
denied this request, they proceeded to place a safe structure on their side lot to protect their car and to ease 
the burden of snow removal for his wife.  No other parties were involved. 

Staff finds the hardship was created when the lot was platted and when the house was constructed, not by 
the current owners. The owners wish to construct an attached garage in the side yard where 
driveway/parking is already existing. 
 

H. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. 

The applicant indicates the design and construction of the current carport adheres to the color and style of 
the home.  In discussions with the neighbors – no one feels it is a liability to their property values.  The revised 



plan to construct a “Lean To” roofline garage would be constructed with the same care and attention to detail 
as previously built. 

Staff finds the surrounding area to be residential and houses with side yard attached garages and side yard 
accessed rear detached garages located within the neighborhood. The proposed attached garage would not 
be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in 
which the property is located.  
 

I. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property 
or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety, or 
substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety, or substantially 
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 

The applicants indicate an aluminum picket fence will not affect a supply of light or air. As it is metal, there 
will be no pickets sticking out and it is not a fire or public hazard. The fence will not endanger public safety, 
but add protection to public safety by securing the swimming pool from school year crowds at the corner. 

Staff finds the proposed attached garage would not impair adequate supply of light and air or substantially 
increase risks. The garage would allow for covered parking in an area already used for outdoor parking.  

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Application  
2. Plat of Survey 
3. Exhibits 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval to the Village Board for a variation of 9’ from Section 
7.4 Residential Bulk Chart Minimum Side Yard requirement of 10’, at 255 Indian Trail, Parcel 19-29-129-003, 
to allow for the construction of an attached garage in the side yard. 
 

 
 
 

















   

 

Variation request to allow for an attached 

garage at 255 Indian Trial 

 3. EXHIBITS 

ZONING MAP  

   

  



FUTURE LAND USE MAP   

 

 

 

 



AERIAL PHOTO 

 

SITE PHOTOS 

 

View of front of house. 



 

 

View of existing carport. 

View of existing driveway and 

existing carport. 
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